

No. 09-996

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JAMES WALKER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHARLES W. MARTIN,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
MICHAEL B. BIGELOW  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHELLE LEE GOLDBERG  
428 J Street, Suite 350  
Sacramento, CA, 95814  
(916) 443-0217  
mbigelow6401@sbcglobal.net

GARY T. RAGGHIANI  
RAGGHIANI AND FREITAS LLP  
874 Fourth Street, Suite D  
San Rafael, CA 94901  
(415) 453-9433  
gtraggs@rflawllp.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
The Procedural History Of This Case .....	1
1. Factual Background .....	1
2. Pretrial And Trial Proceedings.....	2
3. Post Conviction History .....	3
4. Federal Habeas Proceedings .....	5
5. California’s Jurisprudence And Prac- tice Regarding The Timeliness Of State Habeas Petitions .....	7
a. Introduction.....	7
b. California’s Timeliness Bar Require- ments .....	9
c. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE STATE HAS FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF AND THUS IS NOT ENTITLED TO ITS AFFIRMATIVE DE- FENSE .....	19
A. California’s Time Bar Is An Affirmative Defense And The Burden Of Proof Is Properly The State’s Under Case Law As Well As The Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure.....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Walker’s Analogy To AEDPA’s Statute Of Limitations Is Unavailing .....	25
II. UNDER THIS COURT’S SETTLED RULES REGARDING THE ADEQUACY OF A STATE PROCEDURAL BAR, CALIFORNIA’S PRACTICE OF DECLARING HABEAS PETITIONS TIMELY OR UNTIMELY IS INADEQUATE.....	27
A. Procedural Default Doctrine .....	27
B. The Adequate State Ground Doctrine Repeatedly Confirmed By This Court Requires That A State Procedural Bar Fairly Apprise Litigants Of Its Requirement And Be Regularly And Consistently Applied .....	28
C. California’s Timeliness Bar Is So Vague On Its Face That It Does Not Fairly Apprise Non-Capital Habeas Petitioners Of Its Requirements.....	37
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE STATE’S REQUEST TO EMPLOY MARTIN’S CASE AS A VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERATION OF PROPOSALS TO RESHAPE THE LONGSTANDING ADEQUATE STATE GROUND DOCTRINE.....	50
A. Walker’s Ill-Advised Request Would Result In A Radical Change In A Variety Of Civil And Criminal Contexts.....	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. This Case Is A Particularly Poor Vehicle For Wholesale Revisions Of The Adequacy Doctrine .....	57
C. Adopting Petitioner’s “Fair Notice” Approach To Adequacy Would Not Change The Outcome Or The Analytical Approach To This Case.....	59
IV. THE EXTREME PROPOSALS OF AMICUS CJLF THAT ALL PREVAILING ADEQUATE STATE GROUND DOCTRINE BE SCRAPPED OR RADICALLY REVAMPED ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT IN THIS CASE....	60
CONCLUSION.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 1 Wall. 223 (1863) .....	51
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 130 S. Ct. 612 (2009).....	17, 18, 58, 59
<i>Bennett v. Mueller</i> , 296 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	13, 21, 23, 24, 58
<i>Bronshtein v. Horn</i> , 404 F.3d 700 (3rd Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Brown v. Western Railway of Alabama</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949).....	51
<i>California Sansome Co. v. Gypsum</i> , 55 F.3d 1402 (1994).....	21, 26
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	54
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002) .....	36, 46, 57
<i>Central Union Telephone Co. v. City of Ed- wardsville</i> , 269 U.S. 190 (1925).....	53
<i>Chaffer v. Lockyer</i> , S166400, Order, March 11, 2009 .....	41, 42
<i>Chaffer v. Prosper</i> , 542 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2008) .	41, 57
<i>Chaffer v. Prosper</i> , 592 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	41, 42
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	38
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	49
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	27, 55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1769 (2009).....	54
<i>Connally v. General Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	38
<i>Cotto v. Herbert</i> , 331 F.3d 217 (2nd Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923).....	53
<i>Day v. McConough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	20
<i>Dennis v. Brown</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	35
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	33, 53
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 546 U.S. 189 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Tom Tong</i> , 108 U.S. 556 (1883) .....	20
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	49
<i>Feit v. Leasco Data Processing Equipment Corp.</i> , 332 F.Supp. 544 (EDNY 1971).....	49
<i>Fields v. Calderon</i> , 125 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	34
<i>Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935).....	51
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991) ...	15, 29, 33, 34, 53
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	51
<i>Girard v. Gill</i> , 261 F.2d 695 (4th Cir. 1958).....	21, 26
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	13, 20, 27
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	38, 39, 60
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> , 500 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	46
<i>Hasan v. Galaza</i> , 254 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982).....	29, 30, 33, 53, 54
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	38
<i>Hooks v. Ward</i> , 184 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	19, 61, 62
<i>Interstate Circuit v. Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968) ...	19, 60
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 129 S. Ct. 681 (2009).....	49
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equal- ization of California</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	51
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	30, 52, 53, 54
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	20
<i>King v. Lamarque</i> , 464 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2006) ....	40, 43
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	16, 38, 60
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	27
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	28, 29, 54, 59
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	50
<i>McNeil v. Polk</i> , 476 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Morales v. Calderon</i> , 85 F.3d 1387 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	14, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moran v. McDaniel</i> , 80 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	33
<i>Moreno v. Nelson</i> , 472 F.2d 570 (9th Cir. 1973) .....	9
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	51
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964) .....	16, 53, 54
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	49
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995) .....	13
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	51
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Jerome</i> , 434 U.S. 241 (1978) .....	51
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) .....	59
<i>Prihoda v. McCaughily</i> , 910 F.3d 1379 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	28
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961) .....	49
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) .....	38
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	60
<i>Sones v. Hargett</i> , 61 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958) .....	29, 30, 53, 54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4
<i>Stonehenge Eng'g Corp. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 201 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	21, 26
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	30
<i>United States Parcel Service v. Mitchell</i> , 415 U.S. 56 (1981).....	63
<i>United States v. New York, N.H. &amp; H.R. Co.</i> 355 U.S. 253 (1957).....	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	38
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	55, 57, 58
<i>Ward v. Board of City Commissioners of Love City</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920) .....	53
<i>Wilson v. Beard</i> , 426 F.3d 653 (3rd Cir. 2005) .....	44
<i>Wolfe v. North Carolina</i> , 364 U.S. 177 (1960).....	53
<i>Wright v. Georgia</i> , 373 U.S. 284 (1963)....	16, 30, 52, 53
 STATE CASES	
<i>Amaral v. Cintas Corp. No. 2</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 1157 (2008) .....	23
<i>American Motorcycle Assn. v. Superior Court</i> , 20 Cal. 3d 578 (1978) .....	49
<i>In re Barnett</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 466 (2003) .....	47
<i>In re Clark</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 750 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Dixon</i> , 41 Cal. 2d 756 (1953) .....	5, 6, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Gallego</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 825 (1998) .....	13, 15, 40, 43
<i>In re Harris</i> , 49 Cal. 3d 131 (1989) .....	7
<i>In re Harris</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 813 (1993).....	13
<i>In re Huddleston</i> , 71 Cal. 2d 1031 (1968) .....	35
<i>In re Jones</i> , 265 Cal. App. 2d 376 (1968) .....	35
<i>In re Miller</i> , 17 Cal. 2d 734 (1941) .....	8
<i>In re Mitchell</i> , 68 Cal. 2d 258 (1968).....	35
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 932 (2010).....	47
<i>In re Ramirez</i> , 89 Cal. App. 4th 1312 (2001) .....	8
<i>In re Robbins</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 770 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 697 (1999).....	15, 40
<i>In re Saunders</i> , 2 Cal. 3d 1033 (1970) .....	35
<i>In re Seaton</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 193 (2004) .....	8
<i>In re Spears</i> , 157 Cal. App. 3d 1203 (1984) .....	35
<i>In re Stankewitz</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 391 (1985).....	13, 41
<i>In re Steele</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 682 (2004).....	8
<i>In re Streeter</i> , 66 Cal. 2d 47 (1967) .....	8
<i>In re Swain</i> , 34 Cal. 2d 300 (1949) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Walterus</i> , 62 Cal. 2d 218 (1965).....	5, 8
<i>Orange v. Barrett Amer.</i> 150 Cal. App. 4th 420 (2007).....	23
<i>People v. Blakeley</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 82 (2000) .....	49
<i>People v. Duvall</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 464 (1995).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Garrett</i> , 67 Cal. App. 4th 1419 (1998).....	7
<i>People v. Romero</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 728 (1994) .....	8
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> , 22 Cal. 4th 872 (2000) .....	49
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2244(a)(1)(A).....	26, 44
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....	12
28 U.S.C. §§ 2244(d)(1)(A)-(D).....	26, 44
28 U.S.C. § 2246 .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2247 .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a).....	18, 56, 58
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	20
 STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Const., art. VI, § 10.....	8
Cal. Evidence Code § 402(b).....	2
Cal. Evidence Code § 1237 .....	2, 3
Cal. Rules of Court 8.380(a).....	8
Cal. Rules of Court 8.384(a)(1).....	8
Cal. Rules of Court 8.384(b)(1).....	8
Cal. Penal Code § 1506.....	7
Cal. Penal Code § 1240.1.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
American Heritage Dictionary 230 (4th ed. 2001) .....	45
<i>Article: Judicial Reaction to Change: The California Supreme Court Around The 1986 Elections</i> , 13 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 405 (2004) .....	55
B. Neuborne, <i>The Myth of Parity</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1977) .....	55
Black’s Law Dictionary 708-09 (Bryan A. Garner ed., 2nd pocket ed. 2001).....	47, 48
C. Wright, A. Miller and E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1996).....	52
Cong. Rec. S7828 (daily ed. June 7, 1995).....	56
E. Gressman, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> , (9th ed. 2007).....	52
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 8(c), 12(b) and 15(a).....	20, 21
J. Thayer, <i>A Preliminary Treatise on Evidence</i> 353-389 (1898).....	21
<i>Judges in the Culture Wars Crossfire: The ‘Least Dangerous Branch’ is Becoming the Most Vilified Branch</i> , 91 American Bar Association Journal 44 (October 2005) .....	54
9 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> §§ 2485-2498 (J. Chadbourn rev. 1981).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
State of Nebraska et al., <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondent, filed July 13, 2001 in <i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , Docket No. 00-6933; Brief of the State of California et al., <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondent, filed October 9, 2008 in <i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , Docket No. 09-992.....	59
State of Oregon et al., <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondent, filed October 9, 2008 in <i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , Docket No. 07-1216.....	59
Supreme Court Policies in Cases Arising from Judgments of Death, Policy 3: Standards Governing Filing of Habeas Corpus Petitions and Compensation of Counsel in Relation to such Petitions.....	10
Uelmen, Gerald F., <i>Review of death penalty judgments by the Supreme Courts of California: a tale of two courts</i> , 23 Loy. L. Rev. 237 (1989).....	55
Webster’s Unabridged New International Dictionary of the English Language 595 (3d ed. 1981).....	45
